VSP vision plan in order to obtain PPO benefit coverage, otherwise coverage will be 
considered non-PPO. 

3. All claims for services received from non-PPO providers (if non-PPO provider coverage is 

indicated in Article IV) shall be submitted by Participants to VSP within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days of the date of service. Claims which are filed more than three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days after the date of service may be rejected.  Failure to submit a claim 
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days, however, shall not invalidate or reduce the 
claim if it was not reasonably possible to submit the claim within such time period, 
provided the claim was submitted as soon as was reasonably possible and in no event, 
except in absence of legal capacity, later than one year from the required date.